Additionally, in October 2018, the Agency changed

management with the confirmation of Energy and Petroleum

specialist, Dr. Vincent Adams, as the new Executive Director

MAJOR
ACCOMPLISHMENTS

2018 highlights

HIGHLIGHTS YEAR 2018

Environmental Authorisation

In 2018, the EPA received a total of
nine hundred and twenty-six (926)
applications for Environmental
Authorisation, a fifty-eight percent
(55.8 %) and sixty-six percent (66%)
increase in applications received
compared to 2017 and 2016,
respectively.   Specifically, in 2018
applications for New, Existing Projects
and Renewal of Authorisation

[...]

compared to 2017 and a sixty-five
(65%) percent compared to 2016.

Further, the   total of 842 Permits were
granted in 2018, an increased of 70%
over that issued in 2017 and 205% over
that issued in 2016.

Compliance and Enforcement

Complaints

The Agency received a total of three
hundred thirty-nine (339) new
complaints for the year 2018. There
were also two hundred sixty-nine
(269) recurring complaints.  One
hundred and ninety-five (195)
complaints were received for 2018
regarding emissions of air
contaminants affecting human health
and the quality of the environment.

 
Complaints Investigated

One hundred and fifty six (156)
complaint investigations were
conducted for the year.

Compliance

Compliance audits were conducted by
the Agency to ensure developers were
abiding by the tenets of their
Environmental,  Construction and or
Operational Permits.  Compliance
Audits were done in the areas of

[...]

(CO) was present atconcentrations above the

WHO[T1]  limit of 0.1 ppm for any 15 minute period. 

HIGHLIGHTS YEAR 2018

Graph 3: Distribution of applications received for
issuance of permits of facilities emitting noise.

The Programme Area received two hundred

and twenty five (225) complaints for 2018

with regards to noise emissions into the

environment.

One hundred and seventy nine (179)

complaint inspections were conducted. 

Complaints Received

Complaints Investigated

Twenty –seven (27) were related to

noise and fumes, one hundred and

forty one (141) for noise only, thirty

nine (39) for noise and dust,  six (6)

for dust,  noise and fumes, three (3)

for noise and waste management and

nine (9) for noise, smoke and odour. 

Noise emissions were for bars,

restaurants,  hotels,  furniture, welding

[...]

relating to noise emissions. Many of

the reports provided baseline data
for the operations and showed

compliance under the Noise
Management Regulations, 2000.

SELF- MONITORING
AND REPORTING

PROGRAMME AREA
HIGHLIGHTS YEAR 2018

A total of one hundred fifty four (154) projects were

managed (see graphs below) in five areas; mining,

infrastructure, agriculture, energy and forestry.

Inspections

Sixty-four (64) inspections were conducted for projects

requiring Environmental Authorisation for new and

existing projects while ninety (90) were conducted for

[...]

This project will allow for increase application for

Environmental Authorisation in the forestry sector with

specific emphasis on Community Forest Origanisations.

20

HIGHLIGHTS YEAR 2018

Graph 6: Inspections by sector 2018

WASTE MANAGEMENT

Authorisation

One hundred and twenty-four (124) applications for

Environmental Authorisation were received  relative to

Waste Management and ninety-five Permits prepared.

26% were for new applications, 18% Renewals, 52% for

existing projects, 1% was relative to Variance, and 3%

accounted for transfer of ownership.

[...]

Moreover,  Fuel

storage accounted for 33.9% of the applications, this was

followed by Gas Stations which accounted by 18.5% of

applications. 20
18

PROGRAMME AREA

Graph 7: Applications received

Graph 8: Permits processed

WASTE MANAGEMENT

Complaints

One hundred and seventy-five (175) complaints fell into this

category. Furthermore, approximately eighty-four (84) were litter

offences, while the remaining ninety-one (91) complaints were as

a result of poor waste management practices in operations such as

poultry and livestock rearing and medical facilities.

[...]

EHHRA was established in March of 2017. In April

2017, the program area commenced 'Risk

Assessments' and by December of 2017, completed

forty-six (46) Risk Assessments to inform

Environmental Authorisations and eighteen (18)

with regard to complaints.

During 2018, EHHRA conducted one hundred five

(105) Risk Assessments to inform Environmental

Authorisations and forty eight (48) complaints.

From 2017 to 2018, the number of authorisations

and complaints increased by 54 and 63 percent,

respectively.

Although there was an increase in the number of